COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

LICKING VALLEY RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)))CASE NO. 2010-00226
ALLEGED FAILURE TO COMPLY)
WITH 807 KAR 5:006, SECTION 26)

ORDER

The matter is before the Commission upon Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's ("Licking Valley") request for an informal conference with Commission Staff to discuss any and all issues relating to this matter.

Having reviewed the request and being otherwise sufficiently advised, the Commission finds that Licking Valley has established good cause to schedule an informal conference.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Licking Valley's request for an informal conference is granted.
- 2. The hearing scheduled for August 24, 2010 shall be suspended and an informal conference will be scheduled in lieu of the hearing at 10:00 a.m., Eastern Daylight Time, in Conference Room 2 of the Commission's offices at 211 Sower Boulevard, Frankfort, Kentucky to discuss all issues relating to this matter.

By the Commission

ENTERED

ERED EN

JUL 2 9 2010

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Executive Director

Kerry K Howard CEO Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472